

No. 13-485

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY OF MARYLAND,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIAN WYNNE, *et ux.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Maryland Court of Appeals*

---

**BRIEF OF THE TAX ECONOMISTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

MARGARET WINTERKORN MEYERS  
RICHARDS KIBBE & ORBE LLP  
200 Liberty Street  
New York, NY 10281-1003  
(212) 530-1953  
mmeyers@rkollp.com

DAVID W.T. DANIELS  
*Counsel of Record*  
RICHARDS KIBBE & ORBE LLP  
The Portrait Building  
701 Eighth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 261-2967  
ddaniels@rkollp.com

*Counsel for the Tax Economists as  
Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents*

September 26, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. MARYLAND’S DECISION TO ELIMINATE THE FULL CREDIT IT ONCE OFFERED FOR TAXES PAID ON INCOME EARNED BY RESIDENTS OUT OF STATE HAS RESULTED IN A TAX SCHEME THAT NECESSARILY DISCRIMINATES AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE ....	8
A. Any Jurisdiction That Taxes Inbound, Outbound And Within-State Transactions At Comparable Rates Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce .....	8
B. Maryland’s Pre-1975 Provision Of A Full Credit On Outbound Transactions, While Not Perfectly Neutral, Mitigated The Discriminatory Burden On Interstate Commerce .....	16
C. In Contrast To A Full-Credit Regime, Maryland’s Current Partial-Credit Scheme Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce In All Circumstances .....	20

II.	THE COURT'S INTERNAL CONSISTENCY TEST REVEALS THE INHERENTLY DISCRIMINATORY NATURE OF MARYLAND'S TAX SCHEME .....	23
III.	THE 1975 AMENDMENT ELIMINATING MARYLAND'S FULL TAX CREDIT ON OUTBOUND TRANSACTIONS FACIALLY DISCRIMINATES AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE .....	27
IV.	PETITIONER'S CONCERNS REGARDING STATE SOVEREIGNTY ARE MISPLACED .....	31
	CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	Page(s)
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987) . . . . .	9, 29
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984) . . . . .	24, 25, 26
<i>Camps Newfound / Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) . . . . .	13
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) . . . . .	8
<i>Comptroller v. Blanton</i> , 390 Md. 528 (2006) . . . . .	20, 27, 28
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989) . . . . .	31, 32
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937) . . . . .	19
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) . . . . .	29, 30
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995) . . . . .	9, 23
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945) . . . . .	33
<i>United Haulers Association, Inc. v. Oneida- Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007) . . . . .	30

<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984) . . . . .	13, 29
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994) . . . . .	31, 32
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992) . . . . .	8

### **Statutes**

Act of Feb. 11, 1975, ch. 3, 716 Md. Laws 7 (1975) . . . . .	28
Md. Code Ann., art. 81, § 290 . . . . .	27, 28
Md. Code Ann., art. 81, § 290(b) . . . . .	28
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-102 . . . . .	10, 11
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-103(a) . . . . .	10, 11
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-103(a)(4) . . . . .	11
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-105(a) . . . . .	10, 11, 21
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-106(a)(1) . . . . .	10, 11, 21
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-106.1 . . . . .	11, 21
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-703 . . . . .	28
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-703(a) . . . . .	20, 21, 29
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-806(c) . . . . .	11

### **Other Authorities**

Howard E. Abrams & Richard L. Doernberg, <i>Essentials of United States Taxation</i> (1999) . . . . .	10
--	----

- A. Lans Bovenberg, *Residence- and Source-based Taxation of Capital Income in an Overlapping Generations Model*, 56 *Journal of Economics* 267 (1992) . . . . . 16, 17
- Walter Hellerstein *et al.*, *State and Local Taxation: Cases and Materials* (9th ed. 2009) . . . . . 18
- Ryan Lirette & Alan D. Viard, *State Taxation of Interstate Commerce and Income Flows: The Economics of Neutrality* (American Enterprise Institute Economic Policy Working Paper No. 2014-07, 2014) . . . . . 10, 11
- Ruth Mason & Michael S. Knoll, *A Brief Sur-Reply to Professors Graetz and Warren*, 123 *Yale Law Journal Online* 1 (2013) . . . . . 10
- Ruth Mason & Michael S. Knoll, *What is Tax Discrimination?*, 121 *Yale Law Journal* 1014 (2012) . . . . . 9-10
- Revenue Administration Divison, Comptroller of Maryland, *State & Local Tax Forms & Instructions for filing personal state and local income taxes for full- or part-year Maryland residents* (2006) . . . . . 10-11
- Joel Slemrod, Carl Hansen & Roger Procter, *The Seesaw Principle in International Tax Policy*, 65 *Journal of Public Economics* 163 (1997) . . . . . 9
